These accounting policies differ in certain respects from those of Avis Europe. The adjustments made to align Avis Europe’s financial information for the six
months ended June 30, 2011 prepared in accordance with IFRS with Avis Budget Group’s GAAP accounting policies are described in note (f). The financial
information for the three months ended September 30, 2011 was compiled in accordance with U.S. GAAP as adopted by Avis Budget Group.

The following pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with:

 •  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements;

 •  The consolidated financial statements of Avis Budget Group, Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2011 and the notes relating thereto; and

 •  The consolidated financial information of Avis Europe plc for the six months ended June 30, 2011, and the notes relating thereto.

22

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in millions of US dollars, except per share data)

Avis
Budget
Group

Avis Europe on US
GAAP basis (Nine

Months Ended
September  30,

2011)(f)

Transaction
Related

Adjustments  Note

Avis
Budget
Group

Pro Forma
Revenues
Vehicle rental   4,338   939   —   5,277
Other   1,562   423   (3)   (a)   1,982

Net revenues   5,900   1,362   (3)   7,259
Expenses
Operating   3,025   707   (3)   (a)   3,729
Vehicle depreciation and lease charges, net   1,223   267   —   1,490
Selling, general and administrative   756   197   —   953
Vehicle interest, net   286   10   10   (a)   306
Non-vehicle related depreciation and amortization   95   19   9   (b)   123
Interest expense related to corporate debt, net   219   40   2   (c)   261
Restructuring charges   5   3   —   8
Transaction-related costs   255   17   (268)   (d)   4
Other (income) expenses   —   —   —   —

Total expenses   5,864   1,260   (250)   6,874

Income before income taxes   36   102   247   385
Provision for income taxes   65   22   27   (e)   114

Net income   (29)   80   220   271

Earnings per share
Basic   (0.28)   2.58

   (0.28)   2.16

23

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations (unless otherwise noted, all dollar amounts in tables are in
millions, except per share amounts)

 (a) Reflects the elimination of transactions between Avis Budget Group and Avis Europe related to licensing in Asia and Africa.